MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 74

and special laws of 1959, chapter 117, said Thomas College, by appropriate action of its trustees, may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such courses of study as said trustees may prescribe, within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a 4-year curriculum, the academic degrees of Bachelor of Science in Business Education and Bachelor of Science in Business Administration, and such honorary degrees as are usually conferred by like institutions of higher learning.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The first degrees to be awarded will be in June, 1967.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 73

AN ACT Relating to the Teaching of Military Tactics at the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1865, c. 532, § 10, repealed. Section 10 of chapter 532 of the private and special laws of 1865 is repealed, as follows:

'See. 10. Military tactics to be taught; students required to form, etc.; Adjutant General to furnish arms, etc. Military tactics shall be taught, during some suitable part of each year, to all the students; and they shall be required to form and maintain such habits of obedience and subordination, as may be useful to them, if called into military service. The adjutant general shall be authorized to furnish to the college, for military drill, such arms and equipments, not needed by the state for other service, as may suffice for the number of students. He shall also furnish to the college a United States flag.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 74

AN ACT Relating to Expending Aroostook County Funds for Maine Potato Blossom Festival.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of Fort Fairfield has been granted permission by the Maine Potato Council to sponsor the Maine Potato Blossom Festival for 1963 to be held in Fort Fairfield; and

Whereas, in order to better promote Aroostook County, the Maine Potato Industry and the State of Maine, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide sufficient funds for such promotion; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

CHAP. 76

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Aroostook County funds to be expended for Maine Potato Blossom Festival. Aroostook County shall expend \$2,500 for the Maine Potato Blossom Festival to be held in Fort Fairfield in 1963. Such moneys shall be paid to the Town of Fort Fairfield to be expended by the Fort Fairfield Chamber of Commerce to promote said festival.

Aroostook County shall expend \$2,500 for the Maine Potato Blossom Festival to be held in the county in 1964. Such moneys shall be paid to the town in which the festival will be held in 1964 to be expended to promote said festival.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 1963

Chapter 75

AN ACT Relating to Construction of a Bridge to Span the Piscataqua River from Kittery, Maine to Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Relating to construction of a bridge to span the Piscataqua River from Kittery, Maine to Portsmouth, New Hampshire. The State Highway Commission is directed to make the necessary arrangements to construct a bridge and approaches spanning the Piscataqua River from Kittery, Maine to Portsmouth, New Hampshire in accordance with the recommendations contained in the report by Wilbur Smith and Associates dated November 6, 1962, which report contains a recommendation that the bridge be a high level type structure constructed about ½ mile northerly from the existing Interstate Bridge and that the bridge be financed from federal interstate funds on a 90% basis matched with state moneys on a 10% basis.

The State Highway Commission is directed to cooperate with the Federal Bureau of Public Roads and with the State of New Hampshire for the purpose of arranging for the construction of the bridge and approaches, it being understood that the State of Maine will be responsible for the construction costs for the Maine approach and for such part of the bridge as may be determined to be the responsibility of the State of Maine.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 76

AN ACT Relating to Issuance of Bonds of and Termination of Maine Turnpike Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 69, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1941 is amended by inserting after the first sentence a new sentence to read as follows: